Announcement.

The board of directors (‘‘Board’’) of the Company wishes to clarify that the total issued share capital of the

Company as at the date of the Original Announcement and the date hereof is 450,000,000 instead of

441,000,000 as inadvertently stated in the Original Announcement as a result of the exercise of share

options (‘‘Share Options’’) by certain option holders subscribing for a total of 9,000,000 Shares pursuant

to the share option scheme (‘‘Share Option Scheme’’) of the Company in late December 2005 and early

January 2006. Accordingly, the Subscription Shares of 40,000,000 Shares represent (i) approximately

8.89% of the existing issued share capital of the Company; and (ii) approximately 8.16% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Subscription.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing and the Subscription

is summarised as follows: (Note 1)

Name of Shareholders

Existing no. of

shares held Approximate %

No. of shares

held after

Placing but

before

Subscription Approximate %

No. of shares

held after

Placing and

Subscription Approximate %

(Note 2) (Note 3)

Vendor & its associates

Vendor (Note 4) 207,792,812 46.18% 167,792,812 37.29% 207,792,812 42.41%

Wintech Consultants

Limited (Note 5) 18,000,000 4.00% 18,000,000 4.00% 18,000,000 3.67%

Sub-total 225,792,812 50.18% 185,792,812 41.29% 225,792,812 46.08%

JAFCO Asia Technology

Fund 39,079,188 8.68% 39,079,188 8.68% 39,079,188 7.98%

Public 185,128,000 41.14% 185,128,000 41.14% 185,128,000 37.78%

Placees 0.00% 40,000,000 8.89% 40,000,000 8.16%

Total 450,000,000 100% 450,000,000 100% 490,000,000 100%

Note 1 : Assuming no Shares are issued as a result of the exercise of options pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company between the

date of the Placing and the Subscription

Note 2 : Assuming the maximum number of 40,000,000 Placing Shares have been placed

Note 3. Assuming the maximum number of 40,000,000 Subscription Shares have been subscribed

Note 4 : The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is held by Barrie Bay Limited. Barrie Bay Limited is acting as the trustee of the Barrie

Bay Unit Trust. The Barrie Bay Unit Trust is a unit trust of which 9,999 units are held by HSBC International Trustee Limited, which